ł

Attorney Docket: YOR920060222US1 (163-133)

(Rev. 10/02)	DATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	PATENTS ONLY 0.5. Patent and Trademark Off
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ↔ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents :	and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Aditya Agrawal Helko Hary Ludv Asit Dan John A. Pershin Tamar Eilam Hendrik Wagner	ig, Jr.
Michael H. Kalantar Steve R. White Alexander V. Konstantinou Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [' Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🕒 Assignment 🔤 Merge	
📮 Security Agreement 🛛 📮 Chang	ge of Name
7/7/06; 7/17/06; 6/29/06; 6/29/	/06; 6/28/06
Execution Date: 7/5/06; 6/29/06; 7/6/06; 7/5/06	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 👪 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s	
	h a new application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/489,089	
	onal numbers attached? 🎴 Yes 🍱 No
 Name and address of party to whom correct concerning document should be mailed: 	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom corre	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
 Name and address of party to whom correct concerning document should be mailed: 	 b. Total number of applications and patents involved: b. P.C. c. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
 Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO 	 b. Total number of applications and patents involved: b. P.C. c. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTC Internal Address: Suite 210	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: D, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name;_KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTC	 aspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTC Internal Address: Suite 210	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: D, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Image: Enclosed Image: Enclosed Image: Enclosed
5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTC Internal Address: Suite 210 Street Address: 20 Crossways Park North Woodbury City:State:NYZip: 1	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 0, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTC Internal Address: Suite 210 Street Address: 20 Crossways Park North Woodbury City:State:NYZip: 1	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: D, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Image: Enclosed Image: Enclosed Image: Enclosed
5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTC Internal Address:	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: D, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Image: Enclosed Image: Enclosed Image: Enclosed
5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTC Internal Address:	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: D, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correconcerning document should be mailed: Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO Internal Address:	espondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: D, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)

÷

1

÷

PATENT

REEL: 018053 FRAME: 0281

700279279

÷

;

516 496 3869 P.04

1.8621 ΄,

(IBM Docket) YOR920060222US1 (163-133)

Assignment

Whereas, I/we

INVENTOR AND CITY	(1) Aditya Agrawal County of Middlesex	of Cambridge and State of Massachusetts	
INVENTOR	(2) Asit Dan	of Pleasantville	
AND CITY	County of Westchester	and State of New York	
INVENTOR	~(3) Tamar Eilam	of New York	
AND CITY	County of New York	and State of New York	
INVENTOR	∨(4) Michael H. Kalantar	of Chapel Hill	
AND CITY	County of Orange	and State of North Carolina	
INVENTOR	√(5) Alexander V. Konstantinou	of New York	
AND CITY	County of New York	and State of New York	
INVENTOR	√(6) Heiko Hary Ludwig	of New York	
AND CITY	County of New York	and State of New York	
INVENTOR	(7) John A. Pershing, Jr.	of Cortlandt Manor	
AND CITY	County of Westchester	and State of New York	
INVENTOR	(8) Hendrik Wagner	of Stuttgart	
AND CITY	County of Stuttgart	Country of Germany	
INVENTOR	√(9) Steve R. White	of New York	
AND CITY	County of New York	and State of New York	
	have invented certain improvements in		
TITLE	AUTOMATED DESIGN FOR DEPLO APPLICATION USING CONSTRAIN	DYMENT OF A DISTRIBUTED	
DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE	· ·	July 17 , 2006;	
DECLARATION	(3) Juhe, 29, 2006; (4) JUNE? (6) Julier, 5, 2006; (7) jne?	29, 2006; (5) 6/28, 2006,	
	(6) July, 5, 2006; (7) Jone 2	9,2006,(8) July 6,2006	
	and (9) July 5, 2006.	· · ·	

1 of 4

Whereas, **INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION**, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said applications to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed

CITY AND	(1) at <u>Cambridge</u> MA
DATE	on $\frac{7}{7} / \frac{7}{2006}$,
SIGNATURE	(Aditya Agrawal) / INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(2) at
DATE	on 2006,
SIGNATURE	(Asit Dan) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(3) at
DATE	on 2006,
SIGNATURE	
2 of 4	(Tamar Eilam) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME PATE

<u>ن</u>

y

÷.,

(IBM Docket) YOR920060222US1 (163-133)

Whereas, **INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION**, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said applications to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed

CITY AND	(1) at
DATE	on 2006,
SIGNATURE	(Aditya Agrawal) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(2) at <u>Somens</u>
DATE	on July 17-2006,
SIGNATURE	(Asit Dan) PIVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(3) at
DATE	on 2006,
SIGNATURE	
2 of 4	(Tamar Eilam) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

(IBM Docket) YOR920060222US1 (163-133)

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said applications to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed

CITY AND	(1) at	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
DATE	on	2006,
SIGNATURE		awal) INVENTOR IE MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(2) at	
DATE	on	2006,
SIGNATURE	(Asit Dan) II FIRST NAM	NVENTOR E MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(3) at	lawthorne, NY
DATE	on Julie	29 2006,
SIGNATURE	(Tamar Eilam	29 2006,
2 of 4	FIRST NAM	É MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

(IBM Docket) YOR920060222US1 (163-133)

2006/

CITY AND

<u>thorne, NY</u> (4) at

DATE

SIGNATURE

on

on

on

(Michael H. Kalantar) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

CITY AND

(5) at NEW 1012 K, N7 6128 ón 2006.

DATE

SIGNATURE

(Alexander V. Konstantinou) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

CITY AND

(6) at

DATE

SIGNATURE

(Heiko Hary Ludwig) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

2006

CITY AND

(7) at Haw Moorne, NY

June 29 2006

DATE

SIGNATURE

(John A. Pershing, Jr.) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

CITY AND (8) at _____

DATE on

SIGNATURE

(Hendrik	Wagner)	INVENTOR		
FIRST NA	MĒ MI	DLE INITIA	L LAST	NAME

2006.

3 of 4

(IBM Docket) YOR920060222US1 (163-133)

CITY AND	(4) at		
DATE	on	2006,	
SIGNATURE	(Michael H. Kalantar) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME		
CITY AND	(5) at		
DATE	on	2006,	
SIGNATURE	(Alexander V FIRST NAM	7. Konstantinou) INVENTOR IE MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	
CITY AND	(6) at		
DATE	on	2006,	
SIGNATURE	(Heiko Hary FIRST NAM	/ Ludwig) INVENTOR //E MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	
CITY AND	(7) at		
DATE	on	2006,	
SIGNATURE	(John A. Pe FIRST NAI	rshing, Jr.) INVENTOR ME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	
CITY AND	(8) at $\underline{B}_{\underline{A}}$	56lingen, Germany	
DATE	on '	07/06/2006,	
SIGNATURE	(Hendrik W FIRST NA	Vagner) INVENTOR ME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	

3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 018053 FRAME: 0287

516 496 3869 P.

(IBM Docket) YOR920060222US1 (163-133)

CITY AND

(9) at

DATE

SIGNATURE

Jelv 2006, on (Steve R. White) INVENTOR

FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

4 of 4

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02)	M COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
V. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Tradem IB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY U.S. Patent and Tradem		
Tab settings 😅 😅 🔍 🔍 🔍 🔍	v v	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached (priginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Aditya Agrawal Heiko Hary Ludwig Asit Dan John A. Pershing, Jr. Tamar Eilam Hendrik Wagner Michael H. Kalantar Steve R. White Alexander V. Konstantinou Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? The Yes The No	Name	s of receiving party(ies) IAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATIO
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Let Merger		
7/7/06; 7/17/06; 6/29/06; 6/29/06; 6/28/06 Execution Date: 7/5/06; 6/29/06; 7/6/06; 7/5/06		State: NYZip: 10504 ddress(ee) attached? 📮 Yee 🍱 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution da	ite of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
11/489,089		
•		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	tached? Types The No	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of app	lications and patents involved: 1
Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	.41)\$_40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed	
Suite 210	Authorized to b	e charged to deposit account
Street Address: 20 Crossways Park North	8. Deposit account nu 50-0510	mber:
Woodbury City:State: NY Zip: 11797	<u> </u>	this page if paying by deposit account)
Woodbury	(Attach duplicate copy of	this page if paying by deposit account)
Woodbury City:State:NYZip:	(Attach duplicate copy of	this page if paying by deposit account)
Woodbury City:State:NYZip: ¹¹⁷⁹⁷ DO NOT USE	(Altach duplicate copy of THIS SPACE formation is true and co gnature	orrect and any attached copy

RECORDED: 08/02/2006

PATENT REEL: 018053 FRAME: 0289

· ·